and on foreseeable future transactions.

53Annual Report 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

 2.2 Changes in accounting policies
This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and
IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

The Company has adopted the new standards retrospectively from 1 January 2018,
in line with the transition provision permitted under the standards. Comparatives
for financial year ended 31 December 2017 are not restated and the Company has
recognised any difference between the carrying amounts at 31 December 2017 and
1 January 2018 in the opening accumulated losses.

IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating the comparative information.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item
arising from the adoption of IFRS 15. The adjustments are explained in more detail by
standard below.

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 3,097 — 3,097
Current assets

Inventories 1,754 (315) 1,439
Trade and other receivables 6,185 — 6,185
Contract assets — 741 741
Cash and cash equivalents 1,209 — 1,209

9,148 426 9,574

Total assets 12,245 426 12,671

54 IAG Holdings Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

 2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

EQUITY
Share capital — — —

Capital reserve 3,118 — 3,118
Accumulated losses (289) 354 65

2,829 354 3,183
Non-controlling interests (9) — (9)

Total equity 2,820 354 3,174

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 390 — 390
Provision 1,427 — 1,427
Deferred income tax liabilities 147 — 147

1,964 — 1,964

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,363 — 3,363
Borrowings 3,759 — 3,759
Current income tax liabilities 339 72 411

7,461 72 7,533

Total liabilities 9,425 72 9,497

Total equity and liabilities 12,245 426 12,671

55Annual Report 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

 2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification
and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes
in accounting policies. The new accounting policies are set out in Notes 2.12 below.